
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Tel No: 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
LEEDS LS1 1UR 
 

 
Helen Gray 
247 4355 
 
 
 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

A 

 

 

 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

 
MEETING TO BE HELD IN CIVIC HALL, LEEDS ON 

 
MONDAY, 14TH JANUARY, 2013 AT 10.00 AM 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
N Buckley - Alwoodley; 

J Dunn - Ardsley and Robin Hood; 

G Hussain - Roundhay; 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   PRELIMINARY PROCEDURES 
 

 

1     ELECTION OF THE CHAIR 
 

 

2   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 
 

 



 

C 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
 
1) To highlight reports or appendices which: 
  
a) officers have identified as containing exempt 

information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
b) To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
c) If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
those parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information 
 
2) To note that under the Licensing Procedure 
rules, the press and the public will be excluded 
from that part of the hearing where Members will 
deliberate on each application  as it is in the public 
interest to allow the Members to have a full and 
frank debate on the matter before them. 
 

 

4   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify any applications as late items of 
business which have been admitted to the agenda 
for consideration 
 
 (the special circumstances shall be identified in 
the minutes) 
 
 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

5   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY AND OTHER INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13 -18 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.  Also to declare 
any other significant interests which the Member 
wishes to declare in the public interest, in 
accordance with paragraphs 19 -20 of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 
 

 

   HEARINGS 
 

 

6   
 

City and 
Hunslet 

 APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A 
PREMISES LICENCE FOR LAGHETTO 
RESTAURANT, 97 MABGATE, SHEEPSCAR, 
LEEDS, LS9 7DR 
 
To consider a report of the Head of Licensing and 
Registration on an application for the grant of a 
premises licence for Laghetto Restaurant, 97 
Mabgate, Sheepscar, Leeds, LS9 7DR. 
 

1 - 40 

7   
 

Killingbeck 
and Seacroft 

 APPLICATION FOR THE GRANT OF A 
PREMISES LICENCE FOR THE CONVENIENCE 
STORE, 93-95 BOGGART HILL DRIVE, 
SEACROFT, LEEDS, LS14 1LE 
 
To consider a report of the Head of Licensing and 
Registration on an application for the grant of a 
premises licence for the Convenience Store, 93-95 
Boggart Hill Drive, Seacroft, Leeds, LS14 1LE. 
 

41 - 
78 

 



 1 

Report of the Head of Licensing and Registration 

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee 

Date: 14th January 2013 

Subject:  Application for the grant of a premises licence for Laghetto Restaurant 97 
Mabgate, Sheepscar, Leeds, LS9 7DR 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): City & Hunslet 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

This is an application for the grant of a premises licence for Laghetto Restaurant 97 
Mabgate, Sheepscar, Leeds, LS9 7DR. 
 

The premises are a restaurant at ground floor level and seats around 40 covers. The 
application is for Recorded music, Late night refreshment, Retail by sale of alcohol as 
noted in 3.3. 
 
Responsible authorities and Ward Members have been notified of this application. 
 
The application has attracted representations from responsible authorities.  
 
1.0 Purpose of this Report 

1.1 To advise Members of an application made under section 17 of the Licensing Act 
2003 ("the Act") for a premises licence in respect of the above mentioned 
premises. 

1.2 Members are required to consider this application due to the receipt of 
representations. 

2.0 History of Premises 

2.1 This is the first application for a premises licence.  

 Report author: Mrs Emma White 

0113 2474095 

Agenda Item 6

Page 1



 2 

3.0 The Application 

3.1 The applicant is Girmay Belay,  

3.2 The application form may be found at Appendix A to this report.   

3.3 In summary the application is for  

Sale by retail of alcohol (Both on and off the premises), Recorded Music   

Monday to Thursday  11:00 – 23:00  

Friday to Sunday  11:00 – 02:00  

Late night refreshment 

Friday –Sunday   23:00 – 02:00  

Non Standard Timings  

An additional hour after standard hours on each Christmas Eve and New Year's 
Eve. Where Christmas Eve and/or New Year's Eve fall on a day on which the 
Premises may not normally offer Late Night Refreshment, Late
[...]
rolled Measures under the Licensing Act 2003 
 
Name of Premises:  Laghetto Restaurant 
Address:  97 Mabgate, Sheepscar, Leeds, LS9 7DR 
 
 

 
I / We …………………………………………………….......................................... 
 
confirm that I am / we are the applicant / the applicant’s representative (delete as appropriate) 
for the premises as stated above. 
 
I / We formally advise that we are not prepared to accept the proposed measures as 
suggested by Leeds City Council’s environmental action service. 
 
In this instance we understand that Leeds City Council’s environmental action service will 
maintain their representation to my /our application, which will now proceed to a hearing 
before the licensing sub-committee. 
 
 
Signed: 
 
 
Dated: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Please return this document to: 
 
Environmental protection team 
Leeds City Council 
Knowsthorpe Gate 
Cross Green 
Leeds  LS9 0NP 
 

Page 38



Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



 1

Report of the Head of Licensing and Registration 

Report to the Licensing Sub Committee 

Date: 14th January 2013 

Subject:  Application for the grant of a premises licence for the Convenience Store 
93 - 95 Boggart Hill Drive, Seacroft, Leeds, LS14 1LE 

Are specific electoral Wards affected?    Yes   No 

If relevant, name(s) of Ward(s): Killingbeck & Seacroft 

Are there implications for equality and diversity and cohesion and 
integration? 

  Yes   No 

Is the decision eligible for Call-In?   Yes   No 

Does the report contain confidential or exempt information?   Yes   No 

If relevant, Access to Information Procedure Rule number: 

Appendix number: 

Summary of main issues  

This is an application for the grant of a premises licence for the Convenience Store 93 - 95 
Boggart Hill Drive, Seacroft, Leeds, LS14 1LE 
 
95 Boggart Hill Drive is currently licensed and the application is to incorporate 93 Boggart 
Hill Drive into the premises. There is no intention to increase the licensable activities or the 
opening hours at the premises. 
 
Responsible authorities and Ward Members have been notified of this application. 
 
The application has attracted representations from members of public and from a 
responsible authority. 
 
 

 Report author: Mr Shaam Amin 

0113 2474095 

Agenda Item 7

Page 41



 2

1.0 Purpose of this Report 

1.1 To advise Members of an application made under section 17 of the Licensing Act 
2003 ("the Act") for a premises licence in respect of the above mentioned 
premises. 

1.2 Members are required to consider this application due to the receipt of 
representations. 

2.0 History of Premises 

2.1 95 Boggart Hill Drive currently has the benefit of a premises licence. Following 
renovation and extension at the premises this application is to include 93 Boggart 
Hill Drive.  

3.0 The Application 

3.1 The applicant is Mr Balu Bhikbhai Patel,  

3.2 The application form may be found at Appendix A to this report.   

3.3 In summary the application is for  

Supply of alcohol, for consumption off the premises only  
 08:00 until 23:00 hrs Monday to Saturday 
 10:00 until 22:30 hrs Sunday 
 
Times when the premises will be open to the public 
 09:00 until 21:30 hrs Monday to Saturday 
 10:00 until 21:30 hrs Sunday  

 
 Non Standard Timings: 

No non-standard timings for bank holidays or special occasions are 
proposed  

 
4.0 Other matters relevant to the application 

4.1 This application intends to mirror the existing licensable activities as per the 
premises licence for 95 Boggart Hill Drive with no increase or decrease of 
licensable activities.  

4.2 At the time of writing this report there were no implications for equality and 
diversity. Any decision taken by the Licensing Sub-Committee will be in 
accordance with the four licensing objectives as prescribed by the Licensing Act 
2003. 

5.0 Steps to promote the Licensing Objectives 

5.1 The applicant proposes to take specific steps to promote the licensing objectives 
ide
[...]
al withdrawal of the letter of representation served by PC Lynn Dobson and dated 18/12/12, with

regard to the above premises.

As pointed out, the letter was only served due to the fact that the V6 Pro forma Risk Assessment was not served on West Yorkshire

Police.

Regards.

Mr. Bob Patterson

Leeds District Licensing Officer

Millgarth Police Station

Millgarth Street

Leeds

LS2 7HX

Tel: 0113 2414023 (24023)

Fax: 0113 2413123 (24123)

Email: bob.patterson@westyorkshire.pnn.police.co.uk

_________________________________________________

REPORT MINOR CRIME ONLINE: Report a West Yorkshire crime online, request a callback or report lost 

property, all via our website http://www.westyorkshire.police.uk/

This email carries a disclaimer, a copy of which may be read at 

http://www.westyorkshire.police.uk/emailDisclaimer.asp

Page 78


	Agenda
	6 Application for the grant of a premises licence for Laghetto Restaurant, 97 Mabgate, Sheepscar, Leeds, LS9 7DR
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E

	7 Application for the grant of a premises licence for the Convenience Store, 93-95 Boggart Hill Drive, Seacroft, Leeds, LS14 1LE
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C




Minutes of the meeting


Final Minutes 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Monday, 14th January, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Dunn in the Chair 

 Councillors G Hussain and G Wilkinson 
 
118 Election of the Chair  
 RESOLVED – That Councillor Dunn be elected Chair for the duration of the 
meeting. 
 
119 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 No appeals against refusal of inspection of documents 
120 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 No exempt information. 
121 Late Items  
 No late items. 
122 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and Other Interests  
 No declarations of Disclosable pecuniary and other interests. 
123 Application for the grant of a premises licence for Laghetto Restaurant, 
97 Mabgate, Sheepscar, Leeds, LS9 7DR  
 This application was withdrawn from the agenda. 
124 Application for the grant of a premises licence for the Convenience 
Store, 93-95 Boggart Hill Drive, Seacroft, Leeds, LS14 1LE  
 The Sub-Committee, having regard to the Licensing Act 2003, the Section 
182 Guidance and the Authority’s own Statement of Licensing Policy, considered the 
application for the grant of a Premises Licence for the Convenience Store 93-95 
Boggart Hill Drive, Seacroft, Leeds, LS14 1LE. 
 
A representation has been submitted by West Yorkshire Police, however the 
measures proposed have been agreed by the applicant and the representation 
subsequently withdrawn. 
 
The Sub Committee has received 3 letters of objection from individual objectors and 
2 letters from joint objectors. 
 
No representatives attended the hearing. 
 
Ms Sonia Patel the granddaughter of Mr Balu Bhikbhai Patel told the Committee: 

• The applicant has been trading at the premises for 30 years, it is a family run 
business  

• The application is not to extend the current opening times from 9:00-21:30 but 
to extend the premises licence to incorporate premises at number 93. The 
licence for the premises at number 95 currently states that the store could 
open until 23:00, however this is not the intension of the applicant at this time. 

• The extension of the premises license is to increase the grocery side of the 
business not the alcohol side of the business. 

• Measures have been agreed with West Yorkshire Police, which included 
installation of CCTV. 



Final Minutes 

 
The Sub – Committee felt that objections have been raised due to confusion of 
residents thinking that the store was to open later.   

• The applicant has put up notices and spoken with local residents to address 
their concerns with regard to opening hours. 
 

It was also noted that the applicant offered to surrender the current licence should 
this one be granted. 
 
The Sub - Committee carefully considered all the information and made the following 
decision: 
 
RESOLVED – To grant the application. 
 
 
  
  


